



SKISKI
LEGS
U

SKISKI HAIRPIN LEGS

24179/24180/24181/24182/24183/24184/24185/24186/24187/24188/24189/24190/24191/
24194/24195/24196/24197/24198/24199/24200/24201/24202/24203/24204/24205/24206/
24207/24208/24209/24210/24211/24212/24286/24614/24615/26509/26510/26511/26512/
26513/26514/26515/26516/26517/26518/26519/26520/26521/26522/26523/26524

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

www.monstershop.co.uk



SPECIFICATION

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Our SKISKI Legs are the perfect solution to elegance on a budget. You can transform any piece of wood into a table, desk or chair with only our legs and a handful of screws. The protective covers allow you to use your creation on a variety of floors without fear of scuffs to hardwood flooring.

With a variety of shapes and sizes you can use, the possibilities are never ending, turning your home into a sleek, modern wonderland.

ITEM CONTENTS

- 4 x Hairpin Legs
- 16 x Screws
- 4 x Floor Protectors with Stick on Covers

PRODUCT SPECIFICS

DIMENSIONS

Base Plate Dimensions: 110mm (65 x 45mm) x 109mm (45 x 65mm)

Base Plate Thickness: 3.75mm

Material: 10mm or 12mm Steel

Leg Strength:

Steel Thickness	No. Prongs	Max Weight
10mm	2	250KG
10mm	3	300KG
12mm	2	300KG
12mm	3	350KG

USER GUIDE

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Place your selected piece of wood flat on the ground and mark the desired location of your Hairpin legs.
2. Drill small pilot holes into the wood, ensuring you do not break the surface of the other side of your wood. This will make attaching your legs much easier and prevent splitting.
3. Position your Hairpin legs on the wood and secure using the provided screws.
4. Check all legs are firmly in place and turn your project the right way up.
5. Place your project in the desired location and enjoy.

SAFETY ADVICE

SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the device.

Use eye protection when using tools such as a drill.

Ensure loose clothing and hair is tucked away when using a drill.

Ensure appropriate respiratory Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) is used when sanding, drilling into or cutting any form of wood.

Do not use if your Hairpin legs are damaged and/or broken.

Make sure the legs are secured thoroughly before use.

Check the fixings on your Hairpin legs approximately 2 weeks after assembly and retighten if necessary.

TROUBLESHOOTING

RESOLUTION GUIDE

WHAT DO I DO IF THERE ARE MISSING PARTS FROM MY ORDER?

If there appears to be any part missing from your order, contact our friendly and helpful Customer Support Team within 7 days of receipt.

WHAT DO I DO IF THE LEGS ARE BENDING?

Your legs may be loaded with a higher weight than they are capable of holding. Remove any additional weight from your project. If it continues to bend, you may require either additional legs or a thinner surface for your project.

**FOR ALL OTHER ISSUES, PLEASE CONTACT OUR
CUSTOMER SUPPORT TEAM.**

SPÉCIFICATIONS

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

Une offre exceptionnelle en termes de rapport qualité prix, nos pieds de table en épingle à cheveux SKISKI Legs vous offre de l'élégance à petit prix. Vous pouvez transformer n'importe quel morceau de bois en une merveilleuse table ou chaise avec rien d'autre que nos pieds de table et une poignée de vis. Les protecteurs de pieds de table vous permettent de profiter de vos créations sans avoir à vous soucier de toutes égratignures causées à vos planchers.

Disponibles en plusieurs dimensions, designs et finitions, nos pieds de tables vous offrent une multitude de possibilités pour transformer votre foyer en un endroit élégant et moderne.

CONTENU DE L'ARTICLE

- 4 x Pieds de table en épingle à cheveux
- 16 x Vis de fixation
- 4 x Embouts Protecteurs de plancher

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES DU PRODUIT

DIMENSIONS

- Dimensions de la plaque de base: 110mm (65 x 45mm) x 109mm (45 x 65mm)
- Epaisseur de la plaque de base: 3.75mm
- Matière de fabrication: Acier de 10mm ou 12mm

Epaisseur de l'Acier	No. Dents	Poids maximum
10mm	2	250KG
10mm	3	300KG
12mm	2	300KG
12mm	3	350KG

MODE D'EMPLOI

INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE

- Placez le morceau de bois que vous souhaitez utiliser en tant que plateau, à plat sur le sol et marquez les emplacements auxquels vous souhaitez placer les pieds de table en épingle à cheveux.
- Percez des petits trous de guidage dans le plateau en bois tout en veillant à ne pas percer à travers. Cela vous permettra de fixer facilement vos pieds de table et d'éviter les risques de cassures.
- Placez les pieds de table en épingle à cheveux contre le bois et fixez le tout à l'aide des vis fournies.
- Assurez-vous que tous les pieds de table sont fermement fixés et retourner votre projet dans le bon sens.
- Placez votre création à l'emplacement désiré et profitez de votre œuvre.

CONSEIL DE SECURITE

PRATIQUES DE TRAVAIL SECURITAIRES

Veillez lire attentivement les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d'éviter toutes blessures ou dommages au dispositif.

Utilisez des lunettes de protection lorsque vous utilisez des outils tels que perceuse.

Assurez-vous que les vêtements amples et cheveux soient bien fixés/attachés avant d'utiliser une perceuse.

Veiller à porter un équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) respiratoire approprié lorsque vous effectuez des travaux de ponçage, perçage ou de coupe de n'importe quel type de bois.

Eviter l'utilisation si vos pieds de table en épingle à cheveux sont endommagés et/ou cassées.

Assurez-vous que les pieds de tables sont parfaitement fixés avant utilisation de l'objet créée.

Procéder à la vérification des fixations de vos pieds de table en épingle à cheveux environ 2 semaines après le montage et resserrez si nécessaire.

RESOLUTION DE PROBLEMES

GUIDE DE RÉOLUTION DES PROBLEMES

QUE DOIS-JE FAIRE EN CAS DE PIECES MANQUANTES A LA COMMANDE?

S'il se trouve qu'il y a des pièces qui manquent dans votre commande, veuillez contacter directement notre aimable équipe d'assistance à la clientèle dans les 7 jours suivant sa réception.

QUE DOIS-JE FAIRE SI LES PIEDS DE LA TABLE SE PLIENT?

Il est fort probable que vos pieds de table supportent un poids bien supérieur à celui qu'ils sont capables de supporter. Veuillez de ce fait enlever tout poids supplémentaire placés sur votre projet et si les pieds de table continuent à se plier, vous aurez peut-être besoin de pieds supplémentaires ou d'une surface plus fine pour votre projet.

**POUR TOUT AUTRE PROBLEMES, VEUILLEZ CONTACTER
NOTRE EQUIPE DE SUPPORT A LA CLIENTÈLE.**

La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera seulement limitée à la valeur commerciale du produit.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Unsere SKISKI Tischbeine sind die perfekte Lösung für Eleganz für wenig Geld. Mit unseren Tischbeinen und ein paar Schrauben können Sie jedes Holzstück in einen Tisch, Schreibtisch oder Stuhl verwandeln. Die speziell angefertigten Bodenschützer werden an Ihre Hairpin Legs Tischbeinen befestigt, um Ihre Böden zu schützen.

Eine Vielzahl an verschiedenen Ausführungen und Größen bieten Ihnen endlose Möglichkeiten, Ihr Zuhause zu verwandeln.

INHALT

- 4 x Hairpin Legs Tischbeine
- 16 x Schrauben
- 4 x Bodenschoner mit Polymerscheiben

PRODUKTEIGENSCHAFTEN

ABMESSUNGEN

Abmessungen der Grundplatte: 110mm (65 x 45mm) x 109mm (45 x 65mm)

Stärke der Grundplatte: 3.75mm

Material: 10mm or 12mm Stahl

Stahlstärke:

Stahlstärke	Anzahl der Stangen	Maximales Gewicht
10mm	2	250KG
10mm	3	300KG
12mm	2	300KG
12mm	3	350KG

BENUTZERHANDBUCH

ANLEITUNG

1. Platzieren Sie Ihr ausgewähltes Stück Holz flach auf den Boden und markieren sie die gewünschte Position Ihrer Tischbeine.
2. Bohren Sie kleine Löcher in das Holz, stellen Sie sicher das die Oberfläche auf der anderen Seite nicht beschädigt wird. Dies erleichtert das Befestigen der Tischbeine und verhindert ein Splintern.
3. Positionieren Sie Ihre Tischbeine auf dem Holz und befestigen Sie diese mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben.
4. Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Tischbeine festgezogen sind und richten Sie das Möbelstück auf.
5. Finden Sie einen geeigneten Platz für Ihr Meisterwerk.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

SICHERE ARBEITSPRAXIS

Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise, um Verletzungen oder Schäden zu vermeiden.

Verwenden Sie eine Schutzbrille für Ihre Augen, wenn Sie Werkzeuge wie einen Bohrer verwenden.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie lose Kleidung tragen, und Ihre Haare zusammengebunden sind.

Sorgen Sie für einen angemessenen Atemschutz (PSA) wenn Sie Schleifen, Bohren oder bei anderen Arten der Holzverarbeitung.

Nutzen Sie die Tischbeine nicht wenn Sie Beschädigung oder einen Bruch andem Produkt feststellen.

Stellen sie sicher, dass die Tischebine gut befestigt sind bevor die Möbelstücke genutzt werden.

Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen c.a 2 Wochen nach Zusammenbau, und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

PROBLEMLÖSUNG

WAS IST ZU TUN, WENN MEINE BESTELLUNG NICHT KOMPLETT IST?

Sollten bei Ihrer Bestellung Teile fehlen, wenden Sie sich bitte innerhalb 7 Tagen nach Erhalt Ihrer Ware an unseren freundlichen Kundendienst.

WAS SOLLEN SIE TUN WENN DIE TISCHBEINE BIEGEN?

Ihre Tischbeine sind eventuell mit zuviel Gewicht belastet. Entfernen Sie zusätzliches Gewicht von Ihrem Möbelstück. Sollten die Tischbeine nach wie vor biegen, benötigen Sie möglicherweise zusätzliche Tischbeine oder eine leichtere Arbeitsfläche.

FÜR ALLE ANDEREN PROBLEME KONTAKTIEREN SIE BITTE UNSEREN KUNDENDIENST.



ESPECIFICACIONES

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

Nuestras patas de horquilla SKISKI Legs son un accesorio elegante y asequible para tu hogar. Podrás transformar cualquier trozo de madera en una original mesa o silla con solo cuatro patas de nuestra amplia variedad de opciones. Sus pies protectores te permitirán usarlas en prácticamente cualquier superficie sin miedo de dañarla.

No esperes para redecorar tu casa de manera original y económica, elige una de nuestras patas de horquilla y escoge el espesor, la dimensión o el color para personalizarlas a tu gusto.

CONTENIDO DEL PRODUCTO

- 4 x Patas de Horquilla
- 16 x Tornillos
- 4 x Pies Protectores para el Suelo

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

DIMENSIONES

Dimensiones de la Base: 110mm (65 x 45mm) x 109mm (45 x 65mm)

Espesor de la base: 3.75mm

Material: Acero de 10mm o 12mm

Resistencia de la pata:

Espesor del acero	No. de clavijas	Peso máximo
10mm	2	250KG
10mm	3	300KG
12mm	2	300KG
12mm	3	350KG

GUÍA DE USUARIO

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

1. Posiciona la pieza que quieras sostener sobre las patas en el suelo y marca la ubicación deseada para colocar las patas.
2. Haz pequeños surcos que sirvan de marca para, posteriormente, colocar las patas de manera más sencilla. Ten cuidado de no atravesar la superficie ni crear grietas.
3. Coloca las patas de horquilla sobre una superficie plana y fíjalas usando los tornillos apropiados.
4. Revisa que todas las piernas están bien fijadas y tienen la inclinación adecuada.
5. Coloca la silla o la mesa en el lugar deseado y, ¡ya está! Disponte a disfrutar de ella.

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD

! PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS

Lea atentamente los los Consejos de Seguridad para garantizar la prevención de lesiones o daños al dispositivo.

Use protección para los ojos cuando use herramientas como taladros o sierras eléctricas.

Asegúrese de que la ropa suelta y el cabello estén escondidos cuando use un taladro.

Asegúrese de usar un equipo de protección personal (EPP) para la respiración adecuado al lijar, taladrar o cortar cualquier tipo de madera.

No use las patas de horquilla si están dañadas y / o rotas.

Asegúrese de que las patas estén bien aseguradas antes de usarlas.

Revise el montaje dos semanas después de la instalación para prevenir posibles fallos.

RESOLVIENDO TUS DUDAS

GUÍA PARA LA RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

¿QUÉ HAGO SI ME FALTAN PARTES EN MI PEDIDO?

Si le falta alguna parte en su pedido, contacte con nuestro amable y servicial equipo de atención al cliente dentro de los 7 días posteriores a la recepción.

¿QUE HAGO SI LAS PATAS SE DOBLAN?

Las patas de horquilla SKISKI Legs no deben cargarse con un peso mayor del que pueden sostener. Quite cualquier peso adicional de su mesa o silla. Si continúa inclinándose, es posible que necesite patas adicionales o una superficie más delgada.

**PARA CUALQUIER OTRO PROBLEMA, CONTACTE CON
NUESTRO EQUIPO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE.**

La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK se limitará únicamente al valor comercial del producto.

SPECIFICHE

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

Le nostre gambe a forcina SKISKI Legs sono la perfetta combinazione tra eleganza e risparmio. Puoi trasformare ogni pezzo di legno in un tavolo, banco o sedia. I piedini protettivi ti permettono di utilizzare le tue creazioni su un'ampia varietà di pavimenti senza aver paura di danneggiarli o rovinarli.

Con un'ampia varietà di forme e misure, le possibilità di creazione sono senza fine, trasformando la tua casa in un piccolo gioiello.

CONTENUTI

- 4 x Gambe a forcina
- 16 x Viti
- 4 x Piedini Protettivi

SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO

DIMENSIONI

Dimensioni della base piatta: 110mm (65 x 45mm) x 109mm (45 x 65mm)

Spessore della base piatta: 3.75mm

Materiale: acciaio spesso 10mm o 12mm

Robustezza della Gamba:

Spessore Acciaio	No. Rebbi	Peso Massimo
10mm	2	250KG
10mm	3	300KG
12mm	2	300KG
12mm	3	350KG

GUIDA DELL'UTENTE

ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO

1. Appoggia il tuo pezzo di legno sul pavimento e segna la desiderata posizione delle tue gambe a forcina.
2. Trapana piccoli buchi nel legno, assicurandoti di non rompere la superficie dall'altra parte. Questo renderà il fissaggio delle tue gambe a forcina molto più semplice ed eviterà la creazione di schegge e frammenti.
3. Posiziona le tue gambe a forcina sul legno e fissale con le viti incluse in questa offerta.
4. Controlla che tutte le gambe siano ben fissate e capovolgi il pezzo di legno.
5. Posiziona la tua creazione dove desideri.

CONSIGLI DI SICUREZZA

CONSIGLI PRATICI DI SICUREZZA

Per piacere leggi i Consigli Pratici di Sicurezza per prevenire infortuni o danni al prodotto.

Utilizza una protezione per gli occhi mentre usi il trapano.

Evita di indossare indumenti larghi e di avere i capelli sciolti mentre usi il trapano.

Assicurati di utilizzare Dispositivi di Protezione Individuale (DPI) mentre levighi o trapani il legno.

Non installare le gambe a forcina se sono danneggiate o rotte.

Controlla il fissaggio delle tue gambe a forcina dopo un paio di settimane dal montaggio e stringi ulteriormente se necessario.

RISOLUZIONE PROBLEMI

GUIDA PER LA RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

COSA FARE SE CI SONO PEZZI MANCANTI NEL MIO ORDINE?

Se dovessero mancare delle parti nel tuo ordine, contatta il nostro efficiente Servizio Clienti entro 7 giorni dalla ricezione del prodotto.

COSA FARE SE LE GAMBE SI PIEGANO?

Le tue gambe potrebbero non sopportare il peso a cui sono sottoposte. Rimuovi ogni peso addizionale dalla tua creazione. Se il piegamento continua, vuol dire che hai bisogno di ulteriori gambe addizionali o di utilizzare una superficie in legno più sottile.

**PER QUALUNQUE ALTRO PROBLEMA, PER PIACERE CONTATTA
IL NOSTRO SERVIZIO CLIENTI**

La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata esclusivamente al valore commerciale del prodotto.

SPECIFICATIE

PRODUCTOMSCHRIJVING

Onze SKISKI-Tafel Poten zijn de perfecte oplossing voor elegantie binnen uw budget. U kunt elk stuk hout veranderen in een tafel, bureau of stoel met enkel onze tafelpoten een een handvol schroeven. Met de bijgelverede beschermers kunt u uw creatie op verschillende vloeren gebruiken zonder dat u bang hoeft te zijn vor beschadigingen.

De mogelijkheden zijn eindeloos door ons uitgebreide assortiment met verschillende soorten en maten.

INHOUD VAN HET ITEM

- 4 x Hairpin Tafel Poten
- 16 x Schroeven
- 4 x Vloer beschermers met plakkende afdekkingen

PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES

AFMETINGEN

- Afmetingen van de Basisplaat: 110mm (65 x 45mm) x 109mm (45 x 65mm)
- Dikte van de grondplaat: 3.75mm
- Materiaal: 10mm or 12mm Staal

Het maximale, veilige gewicht is 150 kg.

Sterkte Per Poot:

Staaldikte	Aantal Pinnen	Maximaal Gewicht
10mm	2	250KG
10mm	3	300KG
12mm	2	300KG
12mm	3	350KG

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES

1. Leg het door u gekozen stuk hout plat op de grond en merkeer de gewenste plaats waar u de tafelpoten wilt bevestigen.
2. Boor kleine pilotgaten in het hout en zorg ervoor dat u het oppervlak aan de andere kant van het hout niet breekt. Dit maakt het bevestigen van uw tafelpoten veel gemakkelijker en voorkomt eventueel splijten.
3. Plaats uw Hairpin Tafelpoten op het hout en zet ze vast met de bijgeleverde schroeven.
4. Controleer of alle poten goed vastzitten en draai uw project om om deze rechtop te zetten.
5. Plaats uw project op de gewenste locatie en geniet van uw aankoop!

VEILIGHEID ADVIEZEN

VEILIG WERKEN

Wij raden u aan om deze tekst door te lezen om letsel of schade bij uzelf of aan het product te voorkomen.

Gebruik oogbescherming bij het gebruik van gereedschap (zoals een boormachine).

Zorg ervoor dat losse kleding en haren worden weggestopt bij het gebruik van gereedschap.

Zorg ervoor dat u de juiste persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen voor de luchtwegen gebruikt tijdens het schuren, boren of snijden van hout.

Gebruik dit product niet als uw Hairpin Tafelpoten baschadigd en/of gebroken zijn.

Zorg ervoor dat uw tafelpoten voor gebruik goed vastgezet zijn.

Controleer de bevestigingen van uw tafelpoten ongeveer 2 weken na de montage en zet deze indien nodig weer vast.

OPLOSSEN VAN PROBLEMEN

OPLOSSINGEN

WAT MOET IK DOEN ALS ER ONDERDELEN VAN MIJN BESTELLING ONTBREKEN?

Neem binnen 7 dagen na ontvangst contact op met onze vriendelijke en behulpzame klantenservice als er een onderdeel van uw bestelling ontbreekt.

WAT KAN IK DOEN ALS DE POTEN BUIGEN?

Het is mogelijk dat uw tafelpoten worden belast met een zwaarder gewicht dan het maximale gewicht dat zij kunnen dragen. Verwijder het eventuele extra gewicht. Als de tafelpoten blijven buigen, kan het zijn dat u extra poten of een dunner oppervlak nodig heeft voor uw project.

NEEM VOOR ALLE ANDERE KWESTIES CONTACT OP MET ONS KLANTENTEAM.

De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële waarde van het product.



Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten angaben.

VERKAUFABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

Für fragen über dieses gerät, die garantie, rückgaben oder bei störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten angaben.

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk



 Try **Monster**. Buy **Monster**. Be **Monster**. 

